# Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful Waterwise Landscape Makeover 2010 Rules and Regulations

This opportunity drawing is sponsored by Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful (KRCB)/The Greater Riverside Chambers of Commerce (GRCC), a 501(c) (6) agency, 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA 92501.

#### **HOW TO ENTER:**

KRCB's Waterwise Landscape Makeover tickets can be purchased at Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful, 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA 92501, and at partner retail outlets. The price for one ticket is \$20, or six tickets for \$100. Entries must be postmarked by 11:59 p.m., April 5, 2010, to be eligible to win. Visit <a href="www.krcb.com">www.krcb.com</a> and select "Ways to Give" on the KRCB home page for information. Please make checks payable to KRCB/GRCC.

# **NOTIFICATION OF WINNER:**

The drawing will be held Tuesday, April 6, 2010 at 8:00 a.m. at GRCC, 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA. The winner need not be present at the drawing to win. The winning ticket holder will receive their choice of a professional front or back yard makeover, up to a value of \$10,000, to be implemented by June 30, 2010. The winner will be contacted by phone and by certified mail. To find out who won this opportunity, visit <a href="https://www.krcb.com">www.krcb.com</a> by April 30, 2010, or send a self-addressed, stamped envelope to: Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful, 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA 92501. If the winner cannot be reached at the phone number on the ticket receipt and/or the certified mail notification is returned as undeliverable for any reason by April 20, 2010, a disqualification will result, and an alternate winner will be drawn. The winner is required to sign, and return within 14 days of notification, an Affidavit of Eligibility and release of liability. If the winner does not execute and return the Affidavit of Eligibility and release of liability within the 14 days provided, the winner will be deemed ineligible and an alternate winner will be drawn.

## **PROCEEDS:**

The purchase of a KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover ticket is not tax-deductible. All ticket sales will be used to fund Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful beautification projects and for the promotion of environmental awareness programs with our youth and throughout the community.

#### **ELIGIBILITY:**

Only residential property located in the City of Riverside qualifies for the KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover and the winning ticket holder must be the record owner of such property within the City of Riverside. Employees of Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful are not eligible to participate.

#### **CONDITIONS:**

As a ticket holder, you must understand and agree to the foregoing and abide by the following rules for the KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover 2010:

- 1] Winner must meet with the pre-designated Landscape Architect by April 30, 2010. KRCB reserves the right to modify this deadline due to the disqualification of a winner.
- 2] Winner must sign a contract agreeing to the landscape plan designed for their City of Riverside property as well as to the work that would be performed by the pre-designated sponsors by August 30, 2010. Failure to sign the contract will result in a selection of a new winner and alternative dates established by Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful.
- 3] Winners are subject to any and all federal, state and local income taxes based on fair market value of the prize. Winners will be mailed an IRS form 1099-MISC for the stated value.

- 4] There is no cash payout for the value of the \$10,000 landscape makeover, and there are no substitutions for this prize. The prize may be transferred in whole (but not in part) to a City of Riverside residential property owner with the approval of Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful. The person to whom the prize is transferred is bound by all rules and regulations of the promotion, as if he/she was the applicant prize winner. Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful must receive a signed declaration agreeing to such rules and regulations before any transfer can become effective.
- 5] Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful and the KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover sponsors will provide a limited warranty on the work, plant materials, and garden features for up to one year with proper maintenance of the new landscape by the property owner.
- 6] Except where prohibited by law, prize acceptance constitutes permission to use the winner's name, biographical information and/or likeness for purposes of advertising and promotion in all media without limitation or further compensation.

# **PARTICIPATION:**

By participating in the KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover 2010, participants agree to release and hold Keep Riverside Clean & Beautiful and partners, and agencies affiliated with this promotion, harmless from and against all losses, damages, liabilities, claims, actions, proceedings, or judgments arising out of or related to the participant's entry or participation in this opportunity or use or misuse of any prize awarded.

## **DEFINITION OF PRIZE:**

The winning ticket holder will receive their choice of a professional front or back yard makeover, up to a value of \$10,000, to be implemented by June 30, 2010. Front yard is defined for these purposes as the portion of private property at the winning residence that is visible from the street. Back yard is defined for these purposes as the portion of private property at the winning residence that extends from the back of the property line.

## **DURATION OF RAFFLE:**

October 6, 2009 through April 6, 2010.

For more information on the KRCB Waterwise Landscape Makeover 2010 Call: (951) 683-7100, or visit "Ways to Give" at www.krcb.com